501998738 07/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FirstSeat LLC	01/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clek Inc.
Street Address:	12 Upjoun Road
Internal Address:	Suite 1
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M3B 2V9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13555937

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 703-739-98

 Phone:
 703-739-9888

 Email:
 dowell@dowellpc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: DOWELL & DOWELL P.C.

Address Line 1: 103 Oronoco St.
Address Line 2: Suite 220

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18137CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jorie L. Wilson

Total Attachments: 3

source=18137Assignl#page1.tif source=18137Assignl#page2.tif source=18137Assignl#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028616 FRAME: 0566

OP \$40.00 13555937

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FirstSeat LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (hereinafter the

"Assignor"), whose postal address is 53 LaCrosse Drive, Morgan Hills, CA 95037, is the owner

of the issued and granted patents and pending patent applications identified in Schedule "A" (the

"Patent Properties");

WHEREAS, Clek Inc. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), having its head office at 12 Upjohn

Road, Suite 1, Toronto, Ontario, M3B 2V9, has acquired the entire and exclusive right, title and

interest in and to the Patent Properties pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement executed by the

Assignor and the Assignee in January, 2011;

NOW THEREFOR, further to good and valuable consideration identified in the Asset

Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest

in and to the Patent Properties, the inventions described and/or claimed therein, and any and all

patent applications therefor or filed based thereon in any and all countries of the world, including

all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, all rights of priority resulting from

the filing of said Patent Properties, and the right to sue for past infringement thereof, the same to

be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as by the

Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

The Assignor AGREES to do all things reasonably required of it, and to execute all

instruments submitted to it by the Assignee, for the purpose of carrying out the full intent of this

agreement, and hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue all Letters Patent based

on the Patent Properties to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

1

EXECUTED at Eostis, Florida, this 31st day of January, 2011
FirstSeat LLC
1 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
By: play 1. Mangery
- Ki
(Sfgnature)
Name: Davry/fl)onevan
Capacity: CEO
(I have authority to bind FirstSeat LLC)
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Julia Dorovan whose full post office
address is 2440 N. Courty Road 44 Eustis F1 was personally present
and did see DARRY/ DONOVAN who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.
Julia Nonora
Signature of Witness

Schedule "A"

Country	Patent/Application No.
Canada	2,214,681
U.S.	5,664,830
U.S.	12/584,782
EP	0842811
Japan	3301721
Germany	69719915
Italy	0842811
France	0842811
UK	0842811

3

RECORDED: 07/23/2012